506870926 09/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6917747

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD BLACKBURN	09/15/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXERGYN LIMITED
Street Address:	DCU CLEANTECH INNOVATION CAMPUS
Internal Address:	OLD FINGLAS ROAD, GLASNEVIN
City:	DUBLIN
State/Country:	IRELAND
Postal Code:	11

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16647899

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)500-2499

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175002500 Email: info@orpatent.com

Correspondent Name: OCCHIUTI & ROHLICEK LLP
Address Line 1: 50 CONGRESS ST., STE 1000

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4B211-012US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CASSIE A. ZALESKI
SIGNATURE:	/Cassie A. Zaleski/
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=4B211-012US1_Assignment-richard.blackburn_exergyn.com#page1.tif source=4B211-012US1_Assignment-richard.blackburn_exergyn.com#page2.tif

PATENT 506870926 REEL: 057488 FRAME: 0752

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, I, Richard Blackburn residing at Oaklea House, Front Street, Ingleton, Darlington DL2 3HL, United Kingdom, as a joint inventor with Fintan McDonnell, hereby assign to Exergyn Limited, a corporation, having a place of business at DCU Cleantech Innovation; Campus Old Finglas Road, Glasnevin; Dublin 11; Ireland, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for United States Patent signed by me, entitled HYDRAULIC TRANSMISSION FOR A SMA ENGINE USED IN AN ENERGY RECOVERY DEVICE, filed March 17, 2020, and assigned U.S. Application Number 16/647,899, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

> PATENT REEL: 057488 FRAME: 0753

Page 2 c)t	2
----------	----	---

SOLE ASSIGNMENT Attorney Docket No. 4B211-012US1

Date: 15 / 09 / 2021	R DAMPA-	
	Richard Blackburn	
WITNESS:		
Name:		
Address:		
WITNESS:		
Name:		
Address:		

PATENT REEL: 057488 FRAME: 0754

RECORDED: 09/15/2021